

July 19, 1996

Vigo G. Nielsen, Jr.

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

   Mueller & Naylor

650 California Street, Suite 2650

San Francisco, CA  94108



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-96-154

Dear Mr. Nielsen:


This is in response to your request for advice under the lobbyist gift provisions of the Political Reform Act. Since you  are asking for clarification of previous advice and not seeking advice on a specific factual situation, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.  

QUESTIONS


1.  May a lobbyist make a payment of $10 or less, which results in a gift of $10 or more to a state official because other persons also contribute to the making of the gift?


2.  If a lobbyist employer pays for a specific tangible gift to an official being honored at an event, may the hosts of the event solicit from all attendees, including lobbyists, their pro rata share of the cost of the event, exclusive of the gift?


3.  Is the advice issued in the Dahl Advice Letter, No. A-84-212, current advice?

CONCLUSIONS



1.  No.  A lobbyist may not make any payment toward a gift to a state official if the value of the gift, even if from multiple donors, is more than $10.


2.  Yes.  A lobbyist may pay his or her pro rata share to attend an event if the lobbyist employer separately pays for a tangible gift valued at more than $10 provided that the lobbyist does not engage in activities that would constitute "arranging" for the making of a gift over $10.


3.  This advice supersedes the Dahl Advice Letter, No. A-84-212 and the Thurman Advice Letter, No. A-82-067.

 FACTS


No facts have been provided.  Rather, you have provided two typical scenarios of testimonial events and have asked us to apply the lobbying gift provisions to the scenarios provided.


The first scenario occurs when state employees hold a retirement dinner for a state official.  The cost of the event to each attendee covers dinner, hors d'oeuvres and drinks.  A small portion of the cost also covers the purchase of the retiree's meal and a retirement gift.  Lobbyists who have worked with the official are invited to attend the event.


In this scenario you are asking if it is permissible for a lobbyist to purchase a ticket to the event in the amount of $10 or less, if the value of the benefit to the official being honored is greater than $10.


The second scenario is one where one or more lobbyist employers pay for the retirement gift and the hosts of the event solicit from all attendees, including lobbyists, to pay their pro rata share of the cost of the event, exclusive of the gift.  

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act provides that it is unlawful for a lobbyist, or lobbying firm, to make gifts to one person aggregating more than ten dollars ($10) in a calendar month, or to act as an agent or intermediary in the making of any gift, or to arrange for the making of any gift by any other person.  (Section 86102.)


"Gift" as used above means a gift made directly or indirectly to any state candidate, elected state officer, or legislative official, or to an agency official of any agency required to be listed on the registration statement of the lobbying firm or the lobbyist employer of the lobbyist.  (Section 86201.)


A lobbyist "arranges" for the giving of a gift when the lobbyist, either directly or through an agent, does any of the following:


(a)  Delivers a gift to the recipient.


(b)  Acts as the representative of the donor, if the donor is not present at the occasion of a gift.  This does not include accompanying the recipient to an event where the donor will be present.


(c)  Invites or sends an invitation to an intended recipient regarding the occasion of a gift.


(d)  Solicits responses from an intended recipient concerning his or her attendance or nonattendance at the occasion of a gift.


(e)  Is designated as the representative of the donor to receive responses from an intended recipient concerning his or her attendance or nonattendance at the occasion of a gift.


(f)  Acts as an intermediary in connection with the reimbursement of a recipient's expenses.



Regulation 18624.


When an official is honored at a testimonial dinner and provided a tangible gift, the value received by the official is the official's pro rata share of the cost of the event, plus the value of any specific tangible gift that is presented to the official.  (Regulation 18946.2.)  At such an event, an official is essentially receiving two gifts.  One, the gift of the event, and two, the gift of the tangible item.  To determine the value of the gift the official receives as a result of the event, take the total cost of the event and divide this total by the number of persons in attendance.  (In re Gutierrez (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 44.)   


 Applying this to your first scenario, although several persons would contribute toward the retiree's dinner and gift,  if the retiree being honored receives a benefit valued at more than ten dollars ($10), lobbyists and lobbying firms may not give any amount toward the event. (McManus Advice Letter, No. A-77-263.) 


As to the second scenario posed, if a lobbyist employer pays for a specific tangible gift to an official being honored at an event, that gift will not be attributable to the lobbyist or lobbyist firm provided that the lobbyist or lobbying firm does not deliver the gift to the official, is not at the event as the representative of the donor if the donor is not present, or engage in any other activities that would constitute "arranging" under Regulation 18624.  In addition, it must be clear to the recipient agency official that the source of the gift is the lobbyist employer, otherwise, the gift is attributable to all attendees at the testimonial and if that gift, included with the pro rata value of the event, aggregates more than $10, lobbyists and lobbying firms are prohibited from giving any amount to the event.


It is important to remember that the testimonial event itself is a gift to the retiree and if the pro rata value of the event aggregates more than $10, the lobbyist gift provisions prohibit  lobbyists and lobbying firms from giving any amount toward the event.


I hope this clarifies the lobbyist gift prohibition. If you need further assistance, or wish to discuss this, please feel free to call me at (916) 322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Technical Assistance Division

SGC/JET/jt

